

No. 14-280

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HENRY MONTGOMERY,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF LOUISIANA,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Louisiana

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL DISTRICT ATTORNEYS
ASSOCIATION AND OTHER PROSECUTORS' ASSOCIA-
TIONS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF LOUISIANA**

John C. Neiman, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Kasdin Miller Mitchell
MAYNARD COOPER & GALE, P.C.
1901 Sixth Avenue North
2400 Regions/Harbert Plaza
Birmingham, AL 35203
(205) 254-1228
jneiman@maynardcooper.com

August 31, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES II

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT..... 6

A. The record in postconviction *Miller* hearings creates significant problems. 9

B. Postconviction *Miller* hearings are problematic because they involve an inquiry that is fundamentally different from the inquiry at ordinary *Miller* hearings..... 15

C. Postconviction *Miller* hearings impose unwarranted costs on victims. 17

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2011 (2010).....	14
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	19
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	19
<i>Little v. Dretke</i> , 407 F. Supp. 2d 819 (W.D. Tex. 2005)	6
<i>Mackey v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 667 (1971).....	10, 19
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012).....	passim
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	6
<i>People v. Gomez</i> , 425 N.Y.S.2d 776 (Cnty. Ct. 1980)	12
<i>People v. Jacobs</i> , 67 Cal. Rptr. 315 (Cal Ct. App. 2007)	12
<i>Peyton v. Rowe</i> , 391 U.S. 54 (1968).....	12
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	6, 14
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	passim

Statutes

18 U.S.C. §377117

Other Authorities

- ABC 7 Chicago News,
*Convicted Murderer Adolfo Davis
 Resentenced to Life in Prison* (May 4,
 2015).....14
- Fallon, Richard H. Jr. & Meltzer, Daniel
 J., *New Law, Non-Retroactivity, and
 Constitutional Remedies*,
 104 HARV. L. REV. 1731 (1991)10
- Lee, Trymaine, *Young and in Prison, With
 No Chance of Parole*,
 MSNBC.COM (Jan. 16, 2014)13
- Sweeney, Annie, *I'm Just Praying' for 2nd
 Chance, Convict Says in Juvenile
 Resentencing*,
 CHICAGO TRIBUNE (Apr. 14, 2015)13
- Transcript of Resentencing, *Iowa v.
 Hardin*, Criminal No. FECR196077
 (Iowa D. Ct. for Scott County Apr. 15-16,
 2014).....11, 17
